WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

<u>Utah Housing Corporation</u>

2479 South Lake Park Blvd

West Valley City, UT 84120

ENT 185616: 2020 PG 1 of 4

Jeffery Smith

Utah County Recorder
2020 Nov 23 01:02 PM FEE 40.00 BY MG

RECORDED FOR First American - Orem Center Stree
ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED

UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION SUBORDINATE DEED OF TRUST (MERS)

3 4T3 T	4	വ	2	a
MIN.	1	w	1	×

100287715004468075

THIS DEED OF TRUST is	made on Novemb	er 20th	,2020	between					
Joshua Zane Ruegner &	Breanne Ruegner				("Borrower"),				
First American Title Insura	ince Company				("Trustee"),				
Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS"), (solely as nominee for Lender, as hereinafter defined, and Lender's successors or assigns). MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P. O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS,									
("Beneficiary"), andGateway Mortgage Group, a division of Gateway First Bank("Lender"). Borrower owes the Lender the sum ofFourteen Thousand, Seven Hundred Seventy-Seven and No/100									
and/00 dollars (\$									
Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with power of sale, the following described real property located inCounty, Utah ("Property")									
which has an address of	1003 N 1250 W								
Pleasant Grove		,Utah <u>8</u>	4062 ("Property Address").	•				

TOGETHER WITH all improvements hereafter erected on the Property, and all easements, rights of way, appurtenances, rents, royalties, mineral, oil, and gas rights and profits, income, water appropriations, rights and stock and all fixtures now or hereafter a part of the Property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Subordinate Deed of Trust. Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this Deed of Trust; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing or canceling this Deed of Trust.

This Subordinate Deed of Trust is subordinate in all respects to a Deed of Trust (the "Senior Deed of Trust") which is amended by a Rider to Deed of Trust (the "Rider to Deed of Trust") encumbering the Property and which secures that certain note (the "Senior Note") dated the same date as this Subordinate Deed of Trust.

Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Subordinate Deed of Trust if:

- 1. Lender requires immediate payment in full of the Senior Note because Borrower is in default under the Senior Note, the Senior Deed of Trust, or the Rider to Deed of Trust;
- 2. Lender requires payment in full of the Senior Note because all or part of the Property is transferred or occupied in violation of the terms of the Senior Deed of Trust or the Rider to Deed of Trust:
- 3. Borrower transfers all or part of the Property, whether or not in violation of the Senior Deed of Trust or the Rider to Deed of Trust;

UHC Form 040A Rev 08/08/18

- 4. Borrower is in default under the Subordinate Note or this Subordinate Deed of Trust; or
- 5. The Senior Note is prepaid prior to its maturity date (as defined in the Senior Note).

If circumstances occur which would permit Lender to require immediate payment in full, but Lender does not require such payment, Lender does not waive its rights with respect to subsequent events.

Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing its remedies, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence.

The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender to the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid under the Subordinate Note and this Subordinate Deed of Trust, subject to the rights of Lender under the Senior Deed of Trust.

Borrower requests that any notice to the Borrower hereunder be mailed by first class mail to the Property Address. Lender requests that any notice to the Lender be mailed by first class mail to the principal offices of Lender described above, or any address Lender designates by notice to Borrower.

Any restrictions on conveyance in any loan document or deed of trust will automatically terminate if title to the mortgaged property is transferred by foreclosure or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, or if the mortgagee is assigned to the Secretary of UIID

Secretary of 110D.	
Joshua Zane Ruegner	
Man Roy	
Breanne Ruegner	
STATE OF UTAH))
COUNTY OF	
On this 20 day of Wov , in the year a notary public, personally appeared Breams	ear 202, before me Withon Duford,
Joshua Zon	me Ruegner (notary public)
a notary public, personally appeared Reame	, proved on the basis of
	e(s) (is/are) subscribed in this document, and acknowledged
he/she/they) executed the same.	$\left(\begin{array}{c} \lambda \end{array}\right)$
NATHAN DUNFORD	
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF UTAH	Notary Signature
COMMISSION# 694389	
(Notary Seal) COMM. EXP. 04-24-2021	

MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATOR: Amanda Landers

NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSING SYSTEM AND REGISTRY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 351348 MORTGAGE LOAN ORIGINATION COMPANY: Gateway Mortgage Group, a division of Gateway First Bank NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE LICENSING SYSTEM AND REGISTRY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 7233

ENT 185616:2020 PG 3 of 4

AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:

Gateway Mortgage Group, a division of Gateway First Bank 244 South Gateway Place

Jenks, OK 74037

UTAH HOUSING CORPORATION RIDER TO DEED OF TRUST

TAX-EXEMPT FINANCING

THIS	Utah	Housing	Corporation	Rider	to Deed	of Tru	st is	made	this	20th	day c	of	November		2020 ,	and is
incorp	orated	l into and	shall be deem	ed to ar	nend and	suppler	nent i	the Dee	ed of	Trust ("S	ecurity	Ins	trument") of 1	the s	ame date g	given by
the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note ("Note") to Gateway Mortgage Group, a division of Gateway First Bank																
("Lend	ler") o	f the sam	e date and cov	vering th	ne proper	ty (the "	Prope	erty") d	escril	ed in the	Securi	tv I	nstrument an	d loc	ated at:	

1003 N 1250 W , Pleasant Grove, UT 84062 (Property Address)

In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as

Lender, or each of its successors or assigns as may by separate instrument assume responsibility for assuring compliance by the Borrower with the provisions of this Rider to Deed of Trust, may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument if:

- (a) All or part of the Property is sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise, descent or operation of law) by Borrower to a purchaser or other transferee:
 - Who cannot reasonably be expected to occupy the Property as his/her principal residence within a reasonable time after the sale or transfer, all as provided in Section 143 (c) and (i)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code; or
 - (ii) Who has had a present ownership interest in a principal residence during any part of the three-year period ending on the date of the sale or transfer, all as provided in Section 143(d) and (i)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code [except "100 percent" shall be substituted for "95 percent or more" where the latter appears in Section 143(d)(1) and except that this subparagraph (ii) shall not apply if the Property is a targeted area residence on the date of such sale or transfer]; or
 - (iii) At an acquisition cost which is greater than 90 percent of the average area purchase price (greater than 110 percent for targeted area residences) all as provided in Section 143(e) and (i)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code; or
 - (iv) Who has a gross family income in excess of 115% of the applicable median family income (140% of the applicable median family income for a purchaser or transferee of a residence in a targeted area), except that 100% and 120% shall be substituted for 115% and 140%, respectively, if the purchaser or other transferee has a family of fewer than 3 individuals, all as provided in Sections 143(f) and (i)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code.
- (b) Borrower fails to occupy the Property described in the Security Instrument for the term of the Borrower's Note without prior written consent of Lender or its successors or assigns described at the beginning of this Rider to Deed of Trust; or
- Borrower omits or misrepresents a fact that is material with respect to the provisions of Section 143 of the Internal Revenue Code in an application, affidavit or any related instrument made in connection with the loan secured by this Security Instrument.

The restrictions will automatically terminate if title to the mortgaged property is transferred by foreclosure or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, or if the mortgage is assigned to the Secretary.

References are to the 1986 Internal Revenue Code in effect on the date of execution of the Security Instrument and are deemed to include the implementing regulations.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions in this Rider to Deed of Trust.

Borrower Breanne Ruegnér

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 20 day of 1000 molf

NATHAN DUNFORD NOTARY PUBLIC+STATE OF UTAH COMMISSION#694389 COMM. EXP. 04-24-2021

ENT 185616:2020 PG 4 of 4

EXHIBIT "A"

Escrow No. **395-6091110 (ND)**

A.P.N.: **37-107-0060**

LOT 60, PLAT "E", CONTAINED WITHIN DAVENCOURT TOWNHOMES, A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (EXPANDABLE) SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE OFFICIAL PLAT THEREOF ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN THE UTAH COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE.